
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing 
Panel 
Monday, 28th April, 2008 
 
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

I Willett -  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564243 Email: iwillett@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors R Church (Chairman), R Morgan (Vice-Chairman), J Demetriou, R D'Souza, 
D Jacobs, J Markham, Mrs M McEwen, T Richardson, B Rolfe, D Stallan and 
Mrs J H Whitehouse 
 
 
A BRIEFING FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF THE PANEL WILL BE HELD AT 

7.00 PM PRIOR TO THE MEETING 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

  Attached. 
 

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 

 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 28 April 2008 
 

2 

Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 
The OSC is about to formulate next years OS work plan incorporating a programme 
for this Panel. In view of this, the Panel may wish to bring forward suggestions/ideas 
on topics for inclusion in its work programme for next year.  
 

 6. REVIEW OF OFFICER DELEGATIONS 2007/8  (Pages 11 - 76) 
 

  Report attached. 
 

 7. REVIEW OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 2007/8  (Pages 77 - 100) 
 

  Report attached. 
 

 8. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL  REGULATIONS - 2007/8  (Pages 101 - 182) 
 

  To  consider the attached report. 
 

 9. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 10. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  Subject to the re-appointment of this Panel by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee , 
forward dates for this Panel  are as follows: 
 
30 June 2008 
8 September 2008  
3 November 2008 
12 January 2009 
6 April 2009 
 
 

 



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Committee: Constitution and Members Services 
Scrutiny Standing Panel 

Date: Tuesday, 4 March 2008 

   
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 8.55 pm 

Members
Present:

R Church (Chairman), J Demetriou, D Jacobs, Mrs M McEwen, 
T Richardson, D Stallan and Mrs J H Whitehouse 

Other
Councillors:

Mrs D Collins, K Chana, Mrs P Smith and C Whitbread 

Apologies: B Rolfe 

Officers
Present:

I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive) 

16. Substitute Members

Noted that Councillor K Chana was attending the meeting as substitute for Councillor 
B Rolfe. 

17. Declaration Of Interests

No declarations of interests were made pursuant to the Member Code of Conduct. 

18. Notes of the last meeting - 15 January 2008  

Agreed subject to the deletion of "Mrs" from Minute 9 (substitute members) in respect 
of Councillor J Demetriou. 

19. Work Programme

The Panel noted the following points in relation to the current Work Programme: 

(a) Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
(Work Programme Item 5) 

Noted that a report on the new forms of executive provided by the Act was due to be 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6 March 2008 and by the full 
Council on 22 April 2008. 

It was also noted that the previous report on whole Council elections under the 2007 
Act had been adopted by the Council on 19 February 2008. 

It was further noted that forthcoming reports on the provisions of the Act concerning 
Local Strategic Partnerships and Overview and Scrutiny would now have to await the 
publication of further Government Regulations and would need to be included in the 
Work Programme for 2008/9. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Tuesday, 4 March 2008 

2

20. Member Training Review

The Panel received a report from the Assistant to the Chief Executive on the results 
of consultation with members of the Council and officers on next year's Member 
Training Programme.  The Panel received the comments made by Councillors, a list 
of the member training courses which had been in the programme for the current 
year, an analysis of attendances at each of those courses and a copy of the New 
Member Induction Course which had been held in May 2007.  The Panel then 
considered the general content of the Training Programme for next year as follows: 

(a) Member Induction - May 2008 

It was agreed that the same basic structure for the induction seminar should continue 
next year, the only change being requested was to delay the start time until 7.00 p.m. 
to assist members who were at work during the day to arrive on time. 

(b) Courses which could be discontinued 

The Panel felt that as the Council was about to launch webcasting on a perma
[...]
gs. 

Among the suggestions made were that courses could be split into different sessions 
and held either before or after appropriate Scrutiny Panels, Cabinet Committees or 
other meetings.  Members felt that courses on related subjects might be better 
delivered as a joint session not on separate dates. 

The Panel made the general point that they wished to see more regular updating of 
members on issues as the year progressed.  The example of Planning was 
particularly highlighted and the feeling was that officers should take advantage of 
various meetings of Area Plans Subs etc when members would already be at the 
offices and might benefit from short training sessions before or after the meeting. 

(h) Code of Conduct/Planning Protocol 

The Panel agreed that these two courses should continue as in previous years. 

(i) Mandatory Courses 

The Panel considered suggestions in the Assistant to the Chief Executive's report 
regarding ways of trying to increase member attendance training courses.  A list of 
possible Mandatory Courses and the members who should regard attendance as 
compulsory was submitted and these were agreed as follows: 

Page 5



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Tuesday, 4 March 2008 

4

Subject Mandatory For 

All Planning Courses All Members of the Council who serve on 
Area Plans Sub-Committees. 

Code of Conduct All members. 

Planning Protocol All members. 

ICT/COMs All members. 

Licensing Committee Licensing Committee members. 

Housing Appeals/Staff 
Appeals/Complaints

Panel members. 

Members asked that those courses such as Licensing etc which were designed 
specifically for those members who had been appointed to those bodies should 
nevertheless be available to other members for information and general background 
knowledge.  As to monitoring attendance, the Panel saw this role as being a matter 
for the politcal groups and their headers. 

(j) Partnership Policies 

The Panel discussed the importance
[...]
. Reports to be made to the Next Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

The Panel were informed that the report from this meeting will be submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in April 2008 and that a report from the last 
meeting of this Panel will be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
6 March 2008 on Executive Constitutions. 

22. Future Meetings  

The next programmed Meeting of the Panel would be held on 28 April 2008 at 
7.30 p.m. in Committee Room No.1. 

CHAIRMAN

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



C
on

st
itu

tio
n 

an
d 

M
em

be
r S

er
vi

ce
s 

St
an

di
ng

 P
an

el
  

Ite
m

 
R

ep
or

t D
ea

dl
in

e 
/ 

Pr
io

rit
y 

Pr
og

re
ss

 / 
C

om
m

en
ts

 
Pr

og
ra

m
m

e 
of

 F
ut

ur
e 

M
ee

tin
gs

 
(1

) R
ev

ie
w

 o
f M

ay
 2

00
7 

E
le

ct
io

ns
 

21
 J

un
e 

20
07

 
C

om
pl

et
ed

 o
n 

21
 J

un
e 

20
07

 
 

(2
) R

ev
ie

w
 o

f P
ro

to
co

l o
n 

O
ut

si
de

 
O

rg
an

is
at

io
ns

  
11

 O
ct

ob
er

 2
00

7 
C

om
pl

et
ed

 - 
on

 1
1 

O
ct

ob
er

 2
00

7 
 

(3
) C

ab
in

et
 o

pe
ra

tio
ns

 in
 E

m
er

ge
nc

y 
S

itu
at

io
ns

 
11

 O
ct

ob
er

 2
00

7 
C

om
pl

et
ed

 - 
on

 1
1 

O
ct

ob
er

 2
00

7 

(4
) R

ev
ie

w
 o

f P
ol

lin
g 

S
ta

tio
ns

  
11

 O
ct

ob
er

 2
00

7 
C

om
pl

et
ed

 o
n 

11
 O

ct
ob

er
 2

00
7 

 
(5

) L
oc

al
 G

ov
er

nm
en

t W
hi

te
 P

ap
er

: 
C

ha
ng

es
 to

 O
S

 (i
nc

lu
di

ng
 C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

al
l f

or
 A

ct
io

n)
  

E
le

ct
or

al
 C

yc
le

  
Lo

ca
l S

tra
te

gi
c 

P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

s 
E

xe
cu

tiv
e 

Fu
nc

tio
ns

 

 
C

om
pl

et
ed

 R
ep

or
t o

n 
W

ho
le

 C
ou

nc
il 

E
le

ct
io

ns
 

ag
re

ed
 a

t C
ou

nc
il 

on
 1

9 
Fe

b 
08

. 
 R

ep
or

ts
 o

n 
E

xe
cu

tiv
e 

to
 b

e 
co

ns
id

er
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

C
ou

nc
il 

on
 2

2 
A

pr
il 

08
 

 Fu
rth

er
 re

po
rts

 o
n 

O
ve

rv
ie

w
 a

nd
 S

cr
ut


[...]
elegation – Annual Review 2007/8 
 
Officer contact for further information: I Willett (01992 564243) 
 
Democratic Services Assistant:  I Willett (01992 564243) 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That a report be submitted to the Council recommending as follows: 
 
(a) that the proposed revisions to officer delegation outlined in this report be 
improved and incorporated in the Council's Constitution; 
 
(b) that once the Council has approved the changes the format of the schedule be 
altered to create two new schedules as follows: 
 
(i) executive functions – for approval by the Leader of the Council in compliance 
with the Local Government and Public Access to Health Act 2007;  and 
 
(ii) Council/regulatory functions – for approval by the Council; 
 
(c) that these arrangements be put in place for the next annual review of officer 
delegation;  and 
 
(d) that, over the forthcoming year, each of the new formats set out in (2) above, be 
restructured to provide a list of delegations for each chief officer based on statutory 
and non-statutory delegated powers. 
 
Report 
 
1. This Council is committed each year to review its officer delegation and with this in 

mind an Officer Working Party of representatives from Service Directorates has been 
reviewing any proposals for change including those arising from recent Service 
restructuring.  The Working Party has consulted all chief officers and the changes 
required are outlined in this report. 

 
2. The changes considered necessary are discussed below: 
 
 (a) Effect of Top Management Restructuring (All references) 
 
3. The schedule of delegations has been amended to deal with changes in post titles 

arising from the Top Management review and also the reallocation of responsibilities 
between Service Directors. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 (b) Delegations held by the Council's Medical Advisers (Various References) 
 
4. The schedule has been revised to delete references to the Consultant in 

Communicable Disease Con
[...]
struct and improve 
drainage works, etc. 

 
 (h) North Weald Airfield – Lettings (Ref: N2) 
 
11. Delegated Authority N2 relates partly to Estate Management of the commercial 

premises on the Airfield and partly to leisure activities, which take place there.  
Responsibility for North Weald Airfield has been divided under the Top Management 
review.  The Deputy Chief Executive is responsible for policy issues and future 
development.  The Director of Environment and Street Scene is responsible for 
day-to-day operation.  Implementation of the new Top Management structure will 
have to address how existing delegated authorities should operate in relation to the 
Airfield.  It is thus not possible at this review to come forward with firm proposals.  
Therefore, at the next review when the new structure has been fully implemented 
proposals for reviewing these delegations will be brought forward. 

 
Page 12



12. In the meantime, the Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of Environment and 
Street Scene will consult on how those existing delegated authorities will operate.  So 
far as can be judged at the present, the Estate Management activities of the Director 
of Corporate Support Services will not be affected by these changes. 

 
 (i) Planning Applications (Ref: P4) 
 
13. The Director of Planning and Economic Development has brought forward proposals 

for minor changes to delegated Authority P4.  This delegated authority is structured 
on the basis of delegation to officers for determining planning applications subject to 
exceptions, which are set out in Schedule A.  The changes propose relate to those 
items, which are excluded from delegated authority: 

 
 (a) sub-paragraph (e) requires all applications where the Council is the applicant 

to be determined by Committee but recent experience shows that a number of minor 
non-contentious applications have been taking up Committee time due to the wording 
of the current delegation.  These have included matters such as alterations to a single 
dwelling for a disabled occupier and continued use of an existing building.  The 
suggested changes are that sub-paragraph (e) should be amended to refer to, "the 
Council's own applications on its land or property which is for disposal".  This will have 
the effect that any site being proposed for a new development or for sale with 
permission will have to be referred to Committee but other minor works can be 
determined under delegated powers.  It should also be borne in mind that paragraphs 
(f), (g) and (h) of this delegation will still apply and ensure that any contentious 
proposal will still be referred to the Committee. 

 
 (b) Schedule A sub-paragraph (g) is currently contradicted by sub-paragraph (l).  

In order to clarify the issue it is recommended that paragraph (g) should read as 
follows: 

 
 "Applications recommended contrary to an objection from a local council material to 

the planning merits of the proposal." 
 
 This will be consistent with other references in the Schedule and would avoid the 

need to involve committees in applications that have no comments relevant to the 
planning merits of the application and to enable the full provisions of paragraph (h) to 
be taken into account. 

 
 (c) paragraph (h) of Schedule A enables any member to "call-in" an application to 

Committee.  It is suggested that there should be a time limit on the ability of a member 
to call-in in this way.  It is suggested that the limit should be set at 4 weeks from the 
date of receipt of the application.  This would enable better planning of committee 
agenda to take place rather than the late insertion of items on the agenda at the 
request of individual members without time to prepare properly presented reports and 
may avoid applications missing an agenda deadline altogether.  It should be borne in 
mind that in these cases were the member "call-in" not to be received those 
applications will be determined at officer le
[...]
chine permits 
 

 X  

Applications for other permits 
 

  X 

Cancellation of licensed 
premises gaming machine 
permits 
 

  X 

Consideration of temporary use 
notice 
 

  X 

Decision to give a counter notice 
to a temporary use notice 
 

 X  

 
 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



G:\C\O&S CONSTITUTION & MEMBER SERVICES STANDING SCRUTINY PANEL\28 APRIL 2008 - CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS.doc 

Report to Constitution and 
Members' Services Standing Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of meeting:  28 April 2008 
 
 
 
 
 
Portfolio Leader 
 
Subject: Contract Standing Orders - Annual Review 2007/8 
 
Officer contact for further information: I Willett (01992 564243) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  I Willett (01992 564243) 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That a report be submitted to the Council recommending that the proposed revisions 

… to Contract Standing Orders as set out in the Appendix to this report be approved and 
incorporated in the Council's Constitution. 
 
Report: 
 
1. The Council is committed each year to review its Contract Standing Orders and an 

officer working party of representatives from service directorates has been reviewing 
any proposals for change including those arising from the recent service 
restructurings.  The working party has also looked carefully at issues which have 
arisen over the past year in relation to Contract Standing Orders and considered 
whether changes need to be made to the existing version. 

 
Proposals for Change 
 
2. The existing Contract Standing Orders are set out in the left hand column of the 

… Appendix to this report.  Opposite the relevant Contract Standing Orders in the right 
hand column are proposed amendments together with an explanation of why those 
changes are thought necessary. 

 
3. Many changes have been made to detailed wording of Contract Standing Orders to 

reflect changes in post titles which have come about through the top management 
restructuring.  Certain clerical and t
[...]
rs. 

 
11. Another reason for making this change is to reflect the fact that increasingly more 

time and effort has to be made in order to obtain tenders for relatively routine items.  
This has been particularly noticeable in terms of Building Services for the Civic 
Offices complex.  These tendering limits have been in place for many years and it is 
felt that they should now be brought up to date. 
 

Page 78



G:\C\O&S CONSTITUTION & MEMBER SERVICES STANDING SCRUTINY PANEL\28 APRIL 2008 - CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS.doc 

(e) Contract Standing Order C11(5)(7) (Status Inquiries) 
 

12. This Sub-Paragraph of C11(5) sets out some of the checks which must be made 
about the status of contractors.  One of these relates to published accounts for the 
Company concerned.  Officers feel that only limited reliance should be placed on 
accounts which are more than 18 months old and it is proposed to amend the 
Contract Standing Order in that regard. 
 
(f) Contract Standing Order C15(1) and C24(5) (Model Agreements) 
 

13. Currently the Contract Standing Orders include Annexes showing a series of model 
documents for Appointment of Consultants and Standard Contract Terms etc.  
Experience has shown that these documents are constantly under review and are 
changed quite regularly.  It is felt that rather than publish these in the Constitution 
document, they should be available via the Council's intranet to the relevant officers 
and simply be referred to in the Constitution without being reproduced.  This will 
certainly save considerable amounts of printing and paper consumption arising from 
updates to the Constitution file. 
 
(g) Contract Standing Order C33 (Land Transactions) 
 

14. This is the most fundamental alteration to Contract Standing Orders arising from this 
review.  Recently the Council was involved in the disposal of a very valuable site at 
Langston Road, Loughton.  Concerns were expressed at the time that as the 
disposal procedure had been conducted 
[...]
a report be submitted to the Council recommending that the proposed revisions 
to Financial Regulations as set out in the Appendix to this report be approved and 
incorporated in the Council's Constitution. 
 
Report: 
 
1. The Council is committed each year to review its Financial Regulations and an officer 

working party of representative service directorates has been reviewing any proposals 
for change including those arising from the recent service restructurings.  The 
Working Party has also looked carefully at issues which have arisen over the past 
year in relation to these regulations and considered whether changes need to be 
made to the existing version. 

 
2. The current review has not resulted in any fundamental changes to the Regulations, 

following the very substantial review carried out last year.  The most significant 
changes are summarised below: 

 
 New Directorate Structure 
 
3. The many references to Chief Officers in the existing version have been altered to 

accord with the new Service Director positions recently created as a part of the 
Top Management Review. 

 
 Head of Finance/Chief Financial Officer 
 
4. An attempt was made at the last review to distinguish the role of the Head of Finance 

(now Director of Finance and ICT) from the post holder's role as the Council's 
designated Chief Financial Officer (CFO).  The former reflects the post holder's role 
as manager of the Directorate; the latter covers his role as the nominated CFO, a role 
which has statutory powers in relation to the financial governance of the Council. 

 
5. In practice, the attempt to draw this distinction in Financial Regulations has not proved 

necessary.  The use of the two titles has tended to cause confusion so it is 
recommended that all references be altered to Chief Financial Officer as, in all 
respects Financial Regulations are part of the Council's governance arrangements 
and within the terms of reference of that CFO's role. 

 
 Audit and Governance Committee 
 
6. A new section has been included in the Regulations to cover the Audit and 

Governance Committee which has been established since the last review. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 101



 
 Payroll 
 
7. As part of the Top Management restructuring, the payroll responsibilities within 

Finance and ICT have transferred to Corporate Support Services.  Various changes to 
the Regulations have been made to reflect the change. 

 
 Writing off of Arrears 
 
8. Currently Financial Regulations prescribe a maximum amount of arrears which may 

be written off by the Director of Finance and ICT.  The current figure is £1000.  Above 
that limit, the Portfolio Holder for Finance must give approval.  This limit on officer 
delegation is considered too low, resulting in many more individual 'write offs' being 
referred to Portfolio Holders than is desirable.  An increase in this limit to £2500 is 
recommended so as to streamline the system and avoid taking up valuable Portfolio 
Holder time. 

 
 External Funding 
 
9. There is already reference to external funding controls in the existing regulations.  

However, since the last review, the Cabinet has now agreed an external funding 
strategy and 'toolkit' of guidance for those within the Council who are engaged in such 
initiatives.  The relevant section of the Regulations is now amended to refer to the 
new policy thereby applying that policy as part of the Council's governance 
arrangements through Financial Regulations. 

 
10. The detailed wording alterations will be reproduced in a revised version (with track 

changes) to be submitted to the Annual Council meeting under the authority approved 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 14 April 2008. 

 
 
 
 
 

G:\C\CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES\2008\REPORT - FINANCIAL REGS - 28 APRIL 08 

Page 102



Rev 2 
K1 

g\c\willett\J 2008\COPY ONLY 12 2007 fin regs cover  

Financial Regulations  
 

Page 103



Rev 2 
K2 

g\c\willett\J 2008\COPY ONLY 12 2007 fin 
[...]
acts are properly documented.  
 
3.14 To provide appropriate information to the Chief Finance Officer to enable a note 

to be entered into the statement of accounts.  
 
 
 
 

Page 181



Page 182

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the last meeting
	5 Terms of Reference / Work Programme
	6 Review of Officer Delegations 2007/8
	05 2005 Front page local gov access to infor
	05A 2005 LOCAL GOV ACCESS TO INFOR ACT
	05B 2005 APPENDIX A

	7 Review of Contract Standing Orders 2007/8
	CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 2008 draft

	8 Review of Financial  Regulations - 2007/8
	Cover for Financial Regulations
	Status of Financial Regulations
	Appendix A Financial Governance
	Appendix B Financial Planning and Management
	Appendix C Risk Management and Control of Resources
	Appendix D Treasury Management and Bank Arrangements
	Appendix E Financial Systems and Procedures
	Financial Regulations - Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 

STANDING PANEL  
HELD ON MONDAY, 28 APRIL 2008 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.30  - 9.00 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

 , R Morgan (Vice-Chairman), D Jacobs, J Markham and T Richardson 

  
Other members 
present: 

  

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

R Church, Mrs M McEwen, B Rolfe and D Stallan 

  
Officers Present J Akerman (Chief Internal Auditor) and I Willett (Assistant to the Chief 

Executive) 
 

23. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That, in view of the absence of the Chairman of the Panel, 

Councillor R Morgan (Vice Chairman) would chair the meeting. 
 

24. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
Agreed subject to the addition of Councillor J Markham to the list of members giving 
apologies. 
 

25. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
It was noted that no substitutes had been appointed for this meeting. 
 

26. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Member Code of Conduct. 
 

27. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel noted the Terms of Reference agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny in 
respect of this Panel. 
 
It was noted that, in relation to the work programme for the current Council year, the 
completion of business at this meeting would mean that the Council had achieved its 
entire work programme within the year. 
 

28. REVIEW OF OFFICER DELEGATIONS 2007/8  
 
The Panel considered a report from the Assistant to the Chief Executive detailing the 
results of the annual review of officer delegations.  This review had been conducted 
by a cross-service working party of officers and had focussed on experience during 
the last year which necessitated changes.  The Panel noted that this was the last 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 28 April 2008 

2 

year in which the review of delegations would be conducted in this way as, with the 
change in the law under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, the delegated authorities relating to Cabinet matters would in future be solely a 
matter for the Leader of the Council.  It was noted that some delegations relating to 
non-Cabinet items would still be submitted to a Council meeting for adoption. 
 
The Panel also received a report highlighting the most significant changes in the 
officer delegations, having noted that a large number of changes were required as a 
result of the recent service restructurings which had changed post to service 
directors and the various functions for which they were responsible. 
 
The Panel agreed the proposals put forward by officers and accepted a change to 
the delegation relating to licensing (a function which was now divided between the 
Directors of Environment and Street Scene and Corporate Support Services) 
whereby the former would be delegated for both Appendices 1 and 2 and the latter 
solely for Appendix 2. 
 
The Panel also reviewed proposals from the Director of Planning and Economic 
Development for changes to officer delegations in respect of planning applications 
relating to call-in by members of the Council, references to Committee and response 
to observations made by Town and Parish Councils and minor applications for 
consent on its own property.  The Panel supported the approach of introducing a 
four-week time limit for call-ins from members of the Council so as to assist in proper 
report preparation for Area Plans Sub Committees and also agreed that minor 
applications affecting the Council’s own properties should be delegated to officers in 
future without the necessity to bring them to Committee.  In respect of observations 
received from Town and Parish Councils it was agreed that revised delegations 
should not require such observations to be referred automatically to Committee if the 
comments made were not pertinent to the planning merits of the particular case. 
 
It was agreed that these changes to delegations might assist in achieving marginal 
improvements in the turnround time for planning applications and that they should be 
monitored over the coming year and reviewed again by the Council. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That a report be submitted to the Council in accordance with the 

delegated authority already granted by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as follows: 

 
 (a) that the proposed revisions to officer delegation outlined in this 

report be approved and incorporated in the Council’s Constitution; 
 
 (b) that, once the Council has approved the changes, the format of 

the schedule be altered to create two new schedules as follows: 
 
 (i) Executive Functions – for approval by the Leader of the Council 

in compliance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007; and 

 
 (ii) Council/Regulatory Functions – for approval by the Council; 
 
 (c) that these arrangements be put in place for the next annual 

review of officer delegation; 
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 28 April 2008 

3 

 (d) that, over the forthcoming year, each of the new formats set out 
in (2) above be restructured to provide a list of delegation for each Chief 
Officer based on statutory and non-statutory delegated powers; and 

 
 (e) that the revised officer delegations in respect of planning 

applications (Reference P4) be reviewed as part of the next annual 
review. 

 
29. REVIEW OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 2007/8  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Assistant to the Chief Executive summarising 
the findings of an officer review of Contract Standing Orders which also made 
recommendations as to changes thought necessary.  The report outlined the 
significance of those changes and drew attention to the fact that a number of minor 
drafting changes had been necessary as a result of the recent restructuring of 
services. 
 
The attention of the Panel was drawn particularly to a revised Contract Standing 
Order C33 (Land Transactions).  The Panel noted that currently Contract Standing 
orders provided for disposals of land to be dealt with in exactly the same manner as 
any other contract, namely sealed bid tenders with a return deadline with secure 
custody and opening arrangements.  The report drew attention to concerns which 
had been expressed as a result of a large land disposal at Langston Road, Loughton 
which had where it was felt that a different tendering regime might have resulted in a 
greater capital receipt for the Council.  The new Contract Standing Order therefore 
included a wider range of disposal methods which could be used subject to the 
Council’s professional advisers recommending to either the Cabinet or a Portfolio 
Holder based on the prevailing market conditions. 
 
It was noted that the suggestion was that officers should be able to deal with land 
disposals where the pre-valuation estimate was up to £50,000, in the range £50,000-
£250,000, that Portfolio Holders should be able to consider and determine the 
appropriate disposal methods but that any pre-valuation estimate of over £250,000 
should be a matter for Cabinet report and decision. 
 
The Panel supported the proposed revisions to Contract Standing Order C33 and the 
remaining changes proposed. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That in accordance with the authority granted by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, a report be submitted to the Council 
recommending that the proposed revisions to Contract Standing Orders 
as set out in the Appendix to the report submitted to this meeting be 
approved and incorporated in the Council’s Constitution. 

 
30. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL  REGULATIONS - 2007/8  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Assistant to the Chief Executive concerning the 
latest review of financial regulations.  The Panel noted that these regulations largely 
governed the activities of officers from the point of view of good financial 
management and corporate governance and that the number of changes being 
proposed as a result of this review was relatively restricted. 
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 28 April 2008 

4 

The Panel noted that reference had been included in the new regulations to the Audit 
and Governance Committee which had been established in the last year and also to 
the Council’s new external funding policy which had been cross-referenced in 
Appendix F to the document. 
 
The Panel gave particular attention to proposals to amend Appendix E to Financial 
Regulations concerning the writing-off of bad debts.  The Panel noted that the current 
limit for decision under delegated authority by the Director of Finance and ICT was 
for individual debts of up to £1,000.  The officer review had highlighted the fact that 
this meant a very large number of write-offs had to be submitted to the appropriate 
Portfolio Holders for decision.  Account had also been taken of practices in other 
authorities where, in general terms, there seemed to be a higher threshold for officer 
decisions.  In view of these two factors, the Panel were asked to consider increasing 
the limit for write-offs by the Director of Finance and ICT to £2,500. 
 
The Panel supported this proposal and in view of the practices operated in other 
authorities asked that the operation of this new delegation should be monitored over 
the next year and brought back for consideration at the next review. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That, in accordance with the delegated authority granted by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, a report be submitted to the Council 
recommending that the proposed revisions to financial regulations as 
set out in the Appendix to the report submitted to this meeting be 
incorporated in the Council’s Constitution. 

 
31. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
It was agreed that no items required report from this meeting. 
 

32. LAST MEETING OF THE PANEL  
 
The Vice Chairman of the Panel thanked members and officers who had supported 
their work during the year for their attendance and contributions. 
 

33. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Panel received a schedule showing the meeting dates for the next council year.  
The Panel noted that the next meeting was due to be held on 30 June 2008 at which 
a new work programme would be submitted. 
 


